
 

 
 
 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies (BLD-MER) 
 
FROM:        Kristin Collette, Staff Liaison 
 
DATE: January 29, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 5000 A2011 ROP Let ter  Ballot  F ina l Result s  
 
 
The Final Results of the NFPA 5000 ROP Letter Ballot are as follows:  
 

19 Members Eligible to Vote 
  1 Ballot Not Returned (Mark Bedell) 

 
Votes from alternate members are not included unless the ballot from the principal member was not 
received.  Raymond Lonabaugh voted for Steven Randall, Patrick McLaughlin voted for David 
Tabar and Tracey Bellamy voted for William Tomes.  
 
All votes were affirmative on all ballot items with the exception of those noted in the attached 
report. 
 
According to the final ballot results, all ballot items received the necessary 2/3 required affirmative 
votes to pass ballot. 
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Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-34c     Log #CP704  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise definition as follows:
3.3.32.9 Gross Leasable Area. The total floor area designated for tenant occupancy and exclusive use. The area of

tenant occupancy is measured from the centerlines of joint partitions to the outside of the tenant walls. All tenant areas,
including areas used for storage, and 50 percent of the area of major tenants, are part of the gross leasable area.

Revised definition provides clarification when determining the gross leasable area for the purpose of
calculating the occupant load of the mall. Gross leasable area does include 50 percent of the major tenant areas which
should be indicated in the definition.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-48     Log #CP10  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Fundamentals,

Revise text to read as follows:
A story or floor level accessible from the street or from outside the building at the finished

ground level, with the floor level at the main entrance located not more than three risers above or below the finished
ground level, and arranged and utilized to qualify as the main floor. [ 2009]

This definition is the preferred definition from the NFPA Glossary of Terms. Changing the secondary
definition to the preferred definition complies with the Glossary of Terms Project.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-141     Log #197b  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

(Portions of Table 11.3.1.2 not shown remain unchanged)
Business Use (other than below) 100 150 (ft2 per person) 9.3 13.9 (m2 per person)

The intent of this code change proposal is to revise the current maximum floor area allowance per
occupant in Table 11.3.1.2 for business occupancies from 100 ft2/person (gross) to 150 ft2/person (gross) for
determining the means of egress requirements in business occupancies. Our rationale is based on several past
research studies that have concluded that the 100 ft2/person (gross) occupant load factor for business occupancies is
very conservative which has led to requiring business occupancies and office buildings in general to have additional
egress capacity and a greater number of exits to accommodate an “over-estimated” building population. We believe the
increase from 100 ft2/person (gross) to 150 ft2/person (gross) for business occupancies is still a conservative figure; yet
reasonable, based on recent changes in office building design as well as changes in the North American workplace and
work style trends; such as work station configurations, flexible work schedules, telecommuting, work at home, etc.

The existing occupant load factor of 100 ft2/person (gross) for business occupancies first appeared in the 3rd edition of
the that was published in 1934. The occupant load factor of 100 ft2/person (gross) was specified for
office, factory, and workrooms. All occupant load factors were based on the gross floor area of the building, such that no
deduction was permitted for corridors, closets, restrooms, or other subdivisions. To our knowledge there is no formal
record indicating the basis of the occupant load factors included in the 1934 Buildings Exits Code. However, it seems
likely that the results from a National Bureau of Standards (NBS) [now referred to as National Institute of Standards and
Technology (NIST)] study published in 1935 were the most likely basis of the occupant load factors adopted into the
1934 Code. However, since the initial NBS study in 1935, several other studies have been conducted to determine the
occupant load factors for various occupancies. One common similarity of each of the studies was that all of the
subsequent studies have concluded that the 100 ft2/person (gross) occupant load factor for business occupancies is
conservative. Studies conducted between 1966 and 1992 have indicated that occupant load factors in business
occupancies ranged from 150 ft2/person (gross) to 278 ft2/person (gross). In addition, a 1995 study of 23 Federal sector
and private sector office buildings also indicated a mean occupant load factor of 248 ft2/person for all office buildings.

Based on all these points stated above and the occupant load factor ranges cited in recent studies, we believe it would
be reasonable to increase the occupant load factor of 100 ft2/person (gross) in Table 11.3.1.2 for determining the means
of egress requirements in business occupancies to 150 ft2/person (gross).

Reference: Milke, James,A., and Caro, Tony, “Evaluation of Survey Procedures for Determining Occupant Load
Factors in Contemporary Office Buildings”, National Institute of Standards and Technology, NIST-GCR-96-698, June
1996.

Affirmative: 13  Negative: 5
1  Bedell, M.

BELLAMY, T.:    The presented study was limited in nature and would not necessarily cover the wide range of potential
Business Occupancy spaces that are found in real world applications.

BURRUS, W.:    The referenced documents are outdated and do not necessarily represent today’s ever changing
office environment and layout.  Additionally, the referenced documents do not necessarily take into account
geographical differences in office environments.

FREELS, D.:    I am in opposition to this proposed code change. It is unclear if the resulting impact and implementation
of this proposed reduction in egress capacity is fully understood.

HOLMES, W.:    The proposed change of Occupant Load Factor from 100 to 150 sq. ft. per person is without technical
justification.  The current Occupant Load Factor of 100 sq. ft. per person has been in the code since 1934 and has
proved to be adequate and unburdensome.

The proposal's substantiation states that “since the initial NBS study in 1934, several other studies have been
conducted to determine the occupant load factors for various occupancies.”  However, the substantiation fails to provide
any references to the reported several studies.    The substantiation mentions studies conducted between 1966 and
1992 but fails to provide and specific references to those studies.

The only reference specifically cited is NIST-GCR-96-696 and that study is admittedly very limited in its scope and
depth.  Some of the limitations of the cited NIST study include:
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· The survey was based on data obtained on only 23 office buildings located in the Washington, DC area.  According to

the U.S. Energy Information Administration 2007 Commercial Building Energy Consumption Survey, there are 27,000,
000 office workers in the United States with an average of 38 workers per office building.  That data indicates that there
are over 710,000 office buildings in the U.S.  A survey of 23 of over 710,000 buildings is statistically insignificant.

· At the time of the “walk-through type survey” conducted to develop the study data, only about one-third of the
workforce was present due to flexible work schedules and an upcoming three-day holiday weekend.

· Workers were transient during the survey, not at their normal work station, visiting a co-worker's work station, or
workers elsewhere in the building during the count.

· Workers located behind locked, closed doors were not counted in the survey.
· Occupants in corridors, rest rooms, lobbies, supply rooms, etc. were difficult to account for.
· Workers entered, left, and re-entered the building during the survey period.
· Workers out of the office on sick leave, vacation, or traveling where not accounted for.
The survey was limited to a specific and limited geographic area whose business demographic might not be

representative of general U.S. business occupancies. For the most part, the businesses surveyed were limited to
government office buildings which might not be representative of general U.S. business occupancies.

The general government business occupancies are not representative of today's high productivity, technology-based,
high density business operations.  For example, call center work station cubicles typically provide 16 sq. ft. per work
station.  High density business operations are becoming more common and have an Occupant Load Factor much lower
than the proposed 150 sq. ft. per person.

The workplace may have changed considerably since the study conducted in 1995 for the NIST report due to dramatic
changes in technology.  Businesses are using innovative design and technological developments to efficiently use
space.  According to a British Council for Office study released at the BCO annual conference in May 2009, the average
occupant density in workplaces has increase by 40% since 1997.  (Ref: BCO Occupier Density Study, British Council for
Offices, London, England, May 19, 2009.)

There is insufficient technical data to support that business occupant densities are decreasing as suggested in support
of the proposed change in Occupant Load Factor.  In fact, there is data that indicate that business occupant density is
increasing.  The current Occupant Load Factor, which has proved to be adequate for 75 years, should not be changed
in the absence of sound technical justification. Proposal 5000-141 should be rejected.

THORNBERRY, R.:    I have decided to vote negatively on this ballot item for the following reasons.  I have some
concerns with modifying the occupant load factors for any occupancy before we understand the impact of demographic
changes on the capacity factors in Table 11.3.3.1.  I quote from the Annex Note A.11.3.3.2: “More recent studies have
not been performed to determine how the edge effect might be changing (or has changed) with demographic changes to
larger, heavier occupants moving more slowly, and thus swaying laterally to maintain balance when walking.  The
impact of such demographic changes which are significant and influential for evacuation flow and speed of movement
on stairs, for example, has the effect of increasing the time of evacuation in a way that affects all stair widths, but will be
most pronounced for nominal widths less than 56 inches.”  Until we understand how well the capacity factors represent
current building populations, I believe it would be premature to make adjustments that increase the occupant load factor
which, in effect, reduces the calculated occupant load.

Furthermore, the only detailed study provided to the TC to justify changing the 100 sq ft per occupant load factor to 150
sq ft was the 1996 NIST study which was done on a rather limited data based that was focused in the Washington, DC
metropolitan area.  The sample was dominated by government office buildings as compared to private sector office
buildings and only involved a total of 35 office buildings.  I also have concerns about the methods used to do the
measurements where there could be significant errors, especially regarding the telephone surveys.  I would also ask the
question:  Why change to 150 sq ft per occupant as opposed to some other number?  It is not clear how the 150 sq ft
proposed occupant load factor was derived and there was no discussion of a factor of safety in making the
determination.

Also, I don’t see that making such a change will have any significant impact on the vast majority of multi-story office
buildings which are provided with a minimum of two 44 inch wide exit stairs.  These two stairs have a total capacity per
floor of 294 occupants based on the stairway capacity factor of 0.3 inches per occupant in Table 7.3.3.1.  This equates
to a maximum occupant load of 294 occupants per story which results in a total square footage per floor of 29,400 sq ft.
In reviewing the 55 samples documented in the report, and focusing on the multi-story buildings and the floors located
above the first story, there were only 11 samples where the square footage exceeded 29,400 sq ft per floor. And of
those, 4 had a floor area of 30,744 sq ft.  This represents 20% of all of the samples which does not seem that
significant.  Furthermore, if the occupant load factor is increased to 150 sq ft per occupant, then the same scenario with
the two 44 inch wide exit stairs would result in a maximum floor area of 44,100 sq ft.  This would only impact the four
samples where the floor area was 30,744 sq ft which is obviously only slightly more than the 29,400 sq ft calculated for
the 100 sq ft per occupant load factor. So there would be no significant impact in the increase of the occupant load
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factor for the vast majority of the samples (87%).  It is also interesting to note that all the buildings that have floors
exceeding the 29,400 sq ft floor area, with the exception of one sample, are government buildings.  Thus, it appears that
the increased occupant load factor will only have a significant impact on building exit design in very large one story
government office buildings.

In conclusion, I don’t think adequate technical justification has been provided to substantiate the increase from 100 sq
ft per occupant to 150 sq ft per occupant for office buildings, especially given the fact that we don’t completely
understand how current demographics impact the capacity factors.  Also, the overall design impact of the 50% increase
in occupant load factor does not seem to have any significant benefit to the economies of exit design.  And, finally, no
analysis of a factor of safety has been provided.

FRABLE, D.: I am in support of changing of the occupant load factor for business occupancies from 100 ft2 per
person to 150 ft2 per person. It should be noted that the existing occupant load factor of 100 ft2 per person for business
occupancies was based on 1934 data and also applied to factories and workrooms (high density areas). In addition,
previous research studies since 1934 on this topic have indicated that occupant load factors for business occupancies
ranged from 150 ft2 per person to 278 ft2 per person. However, one common similarity of each of the studies was that all
the studies concluded that the 100 ft2 per person occupant load factor for business occupancies is conservative. Based
on these past studies, we believe the increase from 100 ft2 per person to 150 ft2 per person for business occupancies is
still a conservative figure; yet reasonable, and will not adversely impact the overall safety of the occupants in
commercial office buildings.

It should also be noted that revising the occupant load factor for business occupancies from 100 ft2 per person to 150
ft2 per person will not decrease the minimum number of two required exit stairs in a building or the minimum required
width of 44 inches for the exit stairs. In addition, revising the occupant load factor will not have a direct impact on the exit
capacity factors in Table 11.3.3.1 as some opponents have inferred.

Lastly, to address a concern regarding non-typical commercial office building work settings such as “high density” call
centers, I would recommend that during the ROC that the TC on Mercantile and Business considers addressing this
concern specifically by possibly creating an independent and distinct occupant load factor for such “high density” work
settings in commercial office buildings.
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Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-174k     Log #CP711  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
Common Paths of Travel. Common paths of travel shall be limited as follows by any of the following
Exit Access Through Storerooms. Exit access in Class A and Class B mercantile occupancies that are

protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13 and 55.3.2,
and exit access in all Class C mercantile occupancies, shall be permitted to pass through storerooms, provided that all
of the following conditions are met:

Protection of Vertical Openings. Any vertical opening shall be enclosed or protected in accordance with Section
8.12, except under all of the following conditions:

Occupant Notification. During all times that the mercantile occupancy is occupied, the required fire alarm
system, once initiated, shall perform one of the following functions:

(1) It shall activate an alarm in accordance with 55.2.3 throughout the mercantile occupancy., except
(2) Aa positive alarm sequence in accordance with 55.2.3.4 shall be permitted.

Emergency Forces Notification. Emergency forces notification shall be provided and shall include notifying
all of the following:

Mercantile occupancies shall be protected by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with NFPA 13 and 55.3.2 as follows where any of the following apply:

Types of Construction. The area of mall buildings and attached anchor buildings shall not be limited where
the mall buildings, anchor buildings, and attached parking structures are surrounded on all sides by a permanent open
space of not less than 60 ft (18.3 m) under any one the following conditions:

An additional 200 ft (61 m) shall be permitted for travel through the mall space, provided that all of the
following requirements are met:

(6)* Walls dividing tenant spaces from each other shall have a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 hour, and all of
the following also shall apply:

Rooms housing building service equipment, janitor closets, and service elevators shall be permitted to
open directly onto exit passageways, provided that all of the following criteria are met:

Emergency Forces Notification. Emergency forces notification shall be provided and shall include
notifying all of the following:

Plastic Signs. Within every store or level, and from sidewall to sidewall of each tenant space facing the mall,
plastic signs shall be limited as follows comply with all of the following:

(6) If foamed plastics are used, the sign shall have a maximum heat release rate of 150 kW when tested in accordance
with UL 1975, Standard for Fire Tests for Foamed Plastics Used for Decorative Purposes, and shall have physical
characteristics in accordance with all of the following:

Emergency Forces Notification. Emergency forces notification shall be provided and shall include notifying
all of the following:

The BLD-MER committee was directed by the Technical Correlating Committee to review all
provisions in its applicable chapters that are of the list-type format and to revise, as needed, to clearly indicate whether
the items in the lists apply to "all of", "one of", or "any of" the items. The revisions shown in the Recommendation field
clarify intent and application of the list based provisions.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

GAUVIN, D.:    I believe changes similar to 27.3.4.3.1 should have been applied to 27.4.5.4.3.
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Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-174l     Log #CP702  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
27.2.4 Number of Exits Means of Egress .
27.2.4.1 The number of exits Means of egress shall comply with all of the following, except as otherwise permitted by

27.2.4.2 through 27.2.4.5:
(1) The number of means of egress shall be in accordance with Section 11.4.
(2) Not less than two separate exits shall be provided on every story.
(3) Not less than two separate exits shall be accessible from every part of every story.
27.2.4.2 Exit access, as required by 27.2.4.1(3), shall be permitted to include a single exit access path for the

distances permitted as common paths of travel by 27.2.5.3
(2) 27.2.4.3 A single means of egress shall be permitted in a Class C mercantile occupancy, provided that the travel

distance to the exit or to a mall pedestrian way does not exceed 75 ft (23 m).
(3) 27.2.4.4 A single means of egress shall be permitted in a Class C mercantile occupancy, provided that the travel

distance to the exit or to a mall does not exceed 100 ft (30 m), and the story on which the occupancy is located and all
communicating levels that are traversed to reach the exit or mall are protected throughout by an approved, supervised
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13 and 55.3.2.

(4) 27.2.4.5 A single means of egress to an exit or to a mall shall be permitted from a mezzanine within any Class A,
Class B, or Class C mercantile occupancy, provided that the common path of travel does not exceed 75 ft (23 m), or
does not exceed 100 ft (30 m) if protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with NFPA 13 and 55.3.2.

This change is in response to proposal 5000-141b (Log #64) to revise the affected .2.4. subsections of
the occupancy chapters for correlation with the heading of section 11.4.  Additional, revisions were made to provide
correlation with the section 36.2.4 of the NFPA 101.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-174m     Log #CP706  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text to read as follows:
27.2.5.4.3 In Class A mercantile occupancies, not less than one aisle of a 60 in. (1525 mm) minimum clear width shall

lead directly to an exit.
Adding the term "clear" clarifies the intent which is that one main aisle should provide at least 60

inches of clear width, not aggregate width of multiple aisles that may have been formed by merchandise displays or
carts.  The 60 inch aisle ensures that proper egress capacity is provided leading to the main entrance/exit.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-174n     Log #CP700  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
27.3.3.2 Interior Wall and Ceiling Finish. Interior wall and ceiling finish materials shall be Class A or, Class , B, or C.

Since many mercantile occupancies display combustible merchandise on walls, or on shelves attached
to walls, it does not seem that allowing a Class C finish would appreciably add to the fire load.  In addition, a restaurant
with an occupancy load of 48 (mercantile) would be restricted to Class A or B finishes, while a similar facility with an
occupancy load of 51 (assembly) could have Class C finishes.  Correlation with action taken on 101-380 (Log #137).

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-174o     Log #CP708  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text to read as follows:
27.4.2 High-Rise Buildings.
27.4.2.1 High-rise buildings shall comply with the automatic sprinkler requirements of 11.8.3.1. the requirements of

Chapter 33.
27.4.2.2 The provisions of 33.3.4.2.4(1) for jockey pumps, and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action

systems shall not apply.
Currently new mercantile high rise are required to comply with only the sprinkler provisions for high

rise buildings but should comply with all of the provisions contained in Chapter 33 except as noted by new section
27.4.2.2.  For correlation with NFPA 101, new mercantile occupancies must comply with all of the high rise building
provisions of Chapter 33.

Jockey pumps, air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action systems are secondary support systems and
non-emergency type equipment.  The requirements for standby power systems for high rise buildings should only apply
to fire pumps as currently required by 33.3.4.2.4(1), not the additional equipment introduced by proposal 5000-186a
(Log #CP105).

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

7Printed on  1/29/2010



Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-175     Log #46  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Kenneth E. Isman, National Fire Sprinkler Association, Inc.

Revise text as follows:
Where the mall is not protected by a standpipe system in accordance with NFPA 14,

hose connections shall be installed in accordance with 27.4.4.7.2.1 through 27.4.4.7.2.3.
Current Section 27.4.4.7.2 requires hose connections attached to the sprinkler system in three

locations.  But if the mall is protected by a standpipe system, NFPA 14 already requires hose connections in these
places, and several others (not connected to the sprinkler system).  So, to comply with NFPA 5000, two hose
connections need to be installed at each of the three locations in 27.4.4.7.2.3 with one attached to the standpipe system
and the other attached to the sprinkler system.  That’s not really what this section was intending.  This section was
intended to give the fire fighter some ability to attaché hose and fight a fire without a standpipe system in place.

The proposed text is new text to be added to current section 27.4.4.7.2.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

THORNBERRY, R.:    In the title for Section 27.4.4.7.2 the word “connection” should be plural as it is existing text.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-176     Log #42  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

Revise text to read as follows:
27.4.4.11 Plastic Signs. Within every store or level, and from sidewall to sidewall of each tenant space facing the mall,

plastic signs shall be limited as follows:
(1) Plastic signs shall not exceed 20 percent of the wall area facing the mall.
(2) Plastic signs shall not exceed a height of 36 in. (915 mm), except, if the sign is vertical, the height shall not exceed

8 ft (2440 mm), and the width shall not exceed 36 in. (915 mm).
(3) Plastic signs shall be located a minimum distance of 18 in. (455 mm) from adjacent tenants.
(4) Plastics, other than foamed plastics, shall meet one of the following criteria:

(a) They shall be light-transmitting plastics.
(b) They shall have a self-ignition temperature of 650°F (343°C) or greater when tested in accordance with ASTM

D 1929, Standard Test Method for Determining Ignition Temperatures of Plastics, and a flame spread index not greater
than 75 and a smoke developed index not greater than 450 when tested in the manner intended for use in accordance
with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, or UL 723, Standard
for Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials.

(5) The edges and backs of plastic signs in the mall shall be fully encased in metal.
(6) If foamed plastics are used, the sign shall have a maximum heat release rate of 150 kW when tested in accordance

with UL 1975, Standard for Fire Tests for Foamed Plastics Used for Decorative Purposes, or when tested in accordance
with NFPA 289, Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW ignition source, and shall
have physical characteristics in accordance with the following:

(a) The minimum density of foamed plastic signs shall not be less than 20 lb/ft3 (320 kg/m3).
(b) The thickness of foamed plastic signs shall not be greater than ½ in. (13 mm).

UL 1975 was developed in the 1970s and uses a 340 g wood crib as the ignition source.  More
modern technology, using a propane gas burner, has recently been developed by the NFPA Technical Committee on
Fire Tests, specifically for this type of product.  NFPA 289 is more versatile than UL 1975 and is also likely to offer lower
variability.  The 20 kW gas burner ignition source in NFPA 289 was specifically designed with the intent of being a
substitute for UL 1975.  This proposal does not recommend the deletion of the use of UL 1975 but simply offers a more
modern alternate option.

1. Revise text to read as follows:
27.4.4.11 Plastic Signs. Within every store or level, and from sidewall to sidewall of each tenant space facing the mall,

plastic signs shall be limited as follows:
(6) If foamed plastics are used, the sign shall have a maximum heat release rate of 150 kW when tested in

accordance with UL 1975, Standard for Fire Tests for Foamed Plastics Used for Decorative Purposes, or in accordance
with NFPA 289, Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW ignition source. and shall
have physical characteristics in accordance with the following:
(7) Foamed plastics shall comply with all of the following:

(a) The minimum density of foamed plastic signs shall not be less than 20 lb/ft3 (320 kg/m3).
(b) The thickness of foamed plastic signs shall not be greater than ½ in. (13 mm).

2. Add reference to Chapter 2:
NFPA 289

The requirements for foamed plastic materials for plastic signs are divided into two subsections
to separate testing requirements and physical properties.  This provides more user friendly and enforceable language.
The action correlates with action taken on proposal 101-382 (Log #107).

Affirmative: 17  Abstain: 1
1  Bedell, M.

THORNBERRY, R.:    In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to
abstain on this item since I am classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.

Editorially I believe we need to note the specific edition of NFPA 289 that is being added to Chapter 2 which is the
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2009 edition.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-177     Log #43  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International / Rep. American Fire Safety Council

Revise text to read as follows:
27.4.4.12.1  Kiosks and similar structures (temporary or permanent) shall not be considered as tenant spaces and shall

be constructed of noncombustible or limited-combustible materials, or of combustible materials meeting any of the
following criteria:

(1) Listed fire-retardant-treated wood complying with the requirements of 45.5.15
(2) Light-transmitting plastics complying with Chapter 48
(3) Foamed plastics having a maximum heat release rate not greater than 100 kW when tested in accordance with UL

1975, or when tested in accordance with NFPA 289, Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using
the 20 kW ignition source

(4) Metal composite material (MCM) meeting the requirements of Class A interior finish in accordance with Chapter 10
when tested as an assembly in the maximum thickness intended for use

(5) Textiles and films meeting the flame propagation performance criteria contained in NFPA 701, Standard Methods of
Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles and Films

UL 1975 was developed in the 1970s and uses a 340 g wood crib as the ignition source.  More
modern technology, using a propane gas burner, has recently been developed by the NFPA Technical Committee on
Fire Tests, specifically for this type of product.  NFPA 289 is more versatile than UL 1975 and is also likely to offer lower
variability.  The 20 kW gas burner ignition source in NFPA 289 was specifically designed with the intent of being a
substitute for UL 1975.  This proposal does not recommend the deletion of the use of UL 1975 but simply offers a more
modern alternate option.

1. Revise text as follows:
27.4.4.12.1  Kiosks and similar structures (temporary or permanent) shall not be considered as tenant spaces and shall
be constructed of noncombustible or limited-combustible materials, or of combustible materials meeting any of the
following criteria:

(1) Listed fire-retardant-treated wood complying with the requirements of 45.5.15
(2) Light-transmitting plastics complying with Chapter 48
(3) Foamed plastics having a maximum heat release rate not greater than 100 kW when tested in accordance with UL

1975, or in accordance with NFPA 289, Standard Method of Fire Test for Individual Fuel Packages, using the 20 kW
ignition source

(4) Metal composite material (MCM) meeting the requirements of Class A interior finish in accordance with Chapter 10
shall have a flame spread index not greater than 25 and a smoke developed index not greater than 450  in accordance
with ASTM E 84, Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials, or ANSI/UL 723,
Standard for Test for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials ,when tested as an assembly in the
maximum thickness intended for use

(5) Textiles and films meeting the flame propagation performance criteria contained in NFPA 701, Standard Methods of
Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles and Films
2.
NFPA 289,

The added text provides consistent language in the requirements for both plastic signs and
kiosks. The added text for kiosks prevents confusion with interior finish requirements. The action correlates with action
taken on proposal 101-382 (Log #107).

Affirmative: 17  Abstain: 1
1  Bedell, M.

THORNBERRY, R.:    In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to
abstain on this item since I am classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.

Editorially I believe we need to note the specific edition of NFPA 289 that is being added to Chapter 2 which is the
2009 edition.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-177a     Log #CP712  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
The requirements of this chapter shall apply to all of the following:
Exits shall comply with all of the following, except as otherwise permitted by 28.2.4.2 through 28.2.4.6:
A single exit shall be permitted for a room or area with a total occupant load of fewer than 100 persons,

provided that all of the following criteria are met:
Any business occupancy three or fewer stories in height, and not exceeding an occupant load of 30 people

per floor, shall be permitted a single separate exit to each floor, provided that all of the following criteria are met:
Occupant Notification. During all times that the building is occupied, the required fire alarm system, once

initiated, shall perform one of the following functions:
(1) It shall activate a general alarm in accordance with 55.2.3 throughout the business occupancy., except
(2) Aa positive alarm sequence in accordance with 55.2.3.4 shall be permitted.

Emergency Forces Notification. Emergency forces notification shall be provided and shall include notifying
all of the following:

The BLD-MER committee was directed by the Technical Correlating Committee to review all
provisions in its applicable chapters that are of the list-type format and to revise, as needed, to clearly indicate whether
the items in the lists apply to "all of", "one of", or "any of" the items. The revisions shown in the Recommendation field
clarify intent and application of the list based provisions.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-177b     Log #CP703  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
28.2.4 Number of Exits Means of Egress.
28.2.4.1 Exits Means of egress shall comply with the following, except as otherwise permitted by 28.2.4.2 through

28.2.4.6:
(1) The number of means of egress shall be in accordance with Section 11.4.
(2) Not less than two separate exits shall be provided on every story.
(3) Not less than two separate exits shall be accessible from every part of every story.

This change is in response to proposal 5000-141b (Log #64) to revise the affected .2.4. subsections of
the occupancy chapters for correlation with the heading of section 11.4.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-177c     Log #CP713  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text to read as follows:
28.2.4.3  A single exit shall be permitted for a room or area with a total occupant load of fewer less than 100 persons,

provided that the following criteria are met:
(1) The exit shall discharge directly to the outside at the level of exit discharge for the building.
(2) The total distance of travel from any point, including travel within the exit, shall not exceed 100 ft (30 m).
(3) The total distance of travel specified in 28.2.4.3(2) shall be on the same floor level story, or, if traversing of stairs is

necessary, such stairs shall not exceed 15 ft (4570 mm) in height, and the stairs shall be provided with complete
enclosures to separate them from any other part of the building, with no door openings therein.

(4) A single outside stair in accordance with 11.2.2 shall be permitted to serve all floors stories permitted within the 15
ft (4570 mm) vertical travel limitation.

28.2.4.4  Any business occupancy three or fewer stories in height, and not exceeding an occupant load of 30 people
per floor story, shall be permitted a single separate exit to each floor story, provided that the following criteria are met:

(1) The total travel distance to the outside of the building shall not exceed 100 ft (30 m).
(2) The exit shall be enclosed in accordance with 11.1.3.2, shall serve as an exit from no other levels stories, and shall

discharge directly to the outside.
(3) A single outside stair in accordance with 11.2.2 shall be permitted to serve all floors stories.

The language of the current text is out of date and should correlate with the current definition of "story"
and terminology throughout the Code.  The phrase "fewer than" is replaced with "less than" for correct grammar and
language. No technical changes have been made. See committee action on 5000-177a (Log #CP712).

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-177d     Log #CP701  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text to read as follows:
28.2.4.6 A single exit shall be permitted for a maximum two-story, single-tenant space/building protected throughout by

an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13 and 55.3.2 where the total travel to
the outside does not exceed 100 ft (30 m).

This single exit provision is intended to apply to entire buildings only.  As written, the allowance could
be applied to tenant "spaces" that are located in buildings that exceed the story limitation.  The protection requirements
were based on a building, not a space.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-178     Log #200  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

Add new text as follows:

The provisions in 55.2.1.4 for the protection of the fire alarm control unit, notification appliance circuit power
extenders, and the supervising station transmitting equipment by automatic smoke detection shall not be required in
buildings that are protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 55.3.

The intent of this code change proposal is to ensure the requirements in NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm
Code (2007 edition), paragraph 4.4.5, Exception No. 2 (

) remain in effect for high-rise business occupancies. It should be noted that there has never been
any evidence presented of a fire alarm system failure due to attack by fire in a fully sprinklered office building. Since the
purpose of a sprinkler system is to control fire spread, it makes sense that in a fully sprinklered building fire would not
experience growth to the point of disabling equipment. The fact that smoke detection over control equipment only
offered limited value in terms of detecting all threats to a fire alarm system from fire, and that fire growth would be limited
in a fully sprinklered building, was the basis for exception number 2 to 4.4.5 in NFPA 72. Similar language currently
appears in NFPA 5000, 55.2.1.4.1.2.

The committee accepts the concept of the proposed text but recognizes that Chapter 9
currently addresses this issue in section 55.2.1.4.1.2 and it is not needed in Chapter 28. The committee defers to the
requirements of Chapter 9 to address this issue.

Affirmative: 16  Negative: 2
1  Bedell, M.

FREELS, D.:    I am voting in opposition to this proposal based on the importance of maintaining / ensuring the
survivability of these critical life safety-related components. For facilities with required automatic sprinkler systems -
smoke detection (including these devices at the FACU, NAC extender locations, etc.) can be an effective and
cost-saving part of the associated compensatory measures package during planned and unplanned sprinkler systems
outages/impairments.

GAUVIN, D.:    I disagree with the Committee Statement indicating acceptance of this concept. This action creates a
conflict with the fundamental requirements of NFPA 72, 2010, Section 10.15 which is necessary to ensure a minimum
level of protection and survivability (analogous to that of secondary power requirements) for the NFPA 72 Fire Alarm
System's occupant and emergency forces notification equipment in areas that are not continuously occupied and to
ensure early warning and emergency response to a fire emergency. This conflict is a result of the Mercantile and
Business Technical Committee's reference to Chapter 9. Since the requirements of Chapter 9 are outside the scope of
the Mercantile and Business TC, this conflict should be elevated to the TCC. Conflicts between NFPA Codes or
Standards is something that should be avoided and it needs to be determined which Committee should have jurisdiction.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-179     Log #138  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Joshua Elvove, U.S. General Services Administration

Revise text to read as follows:
During all times that the building is occupied, the required fire alarm system, once

initiated, shall perform one of the following functions:
(1) It shall activate a general alarm in accordance with 55.2.3 throughout the building and
(2) Positive alarm sequence in accordance with 55.2.3.4 shall be permitted.
(3) Occupant notification shall be permitted to be made via a voice communication or public address system in

accordance with 55.2.3.9.2.
Proposed language mirrors what is currently permitted for new mercantile occupancies (text was

added during development of the 2009 edition of NFPA 101). New business occupancies should also have the option of
notifying occupants via voice communication or public address systems as well.

There is still a risk of little or no supervision of public address systems in business occupancies.
This issue was addressed by the committee at the last cycle and because of the issue of no supervision and other
potential failure modes addressed with NFPA 72 systems the concept of using a public address system in business
occupancies was rejected.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

15Printed on  1/29/2010



Report on Proposals  –  June 2011 NFPA 5000
_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-180     Log #44  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Marcelo M. Hirschler, GBH International

Revise text to read as follows:
28.3.7 Subdivision of Building Spaces. Partitions within office spaces occupied by a single tenant shall be permitted to

be of partial height, movable or nonpermanent, in locations where partitions are not required to have a fire resistance
rating using any material permitted by this Code for any construction types, provided that such partitions comply with all
the following:

(1) They shall not enclose a hazardous area.
(2) Combustible materials used in prefabricated nonpermanent partitions shall meet the requirements of have a Class

C in accordance with Chapter 10 rating when tested as a composite assembly in the form intended for use, including
any trim exceeding the limits specified in Section 18.2 of UL 1286, Standard for Office Furnishings.

(3) Trim not exceeding the specified limits of Section 18.2 of UL 1286 shall be tested in accordance with Section 18.4
or Section 18.5 of UL 1286 and shall meet the requirements specified herein.

The term rating should not be used since Classes are based either on a flame spread index of 25 or
less and a smoke developed index of 450 or less or on a low heat release rate, low smoke release and no flashover, in
accordance with NFPA 286.  This is purely an editorial change; the term rating is being used for fire resistance rating
and fire protection rating.

Revise text to read as follows:
28.3.7 Subdivision of Building Spaces. Partitions within office spaces occupied by a single tenant shall be permitted to

be of partial height, movable or nonpermanent, in locations where partitions are not required to have a fire resistance
rating using any material permitted by this Code for any construction types, provided that such partitions comply with all
the following:

(1) They shall not enclose a hazardous area.
(2) Combustible materials used in prefabricated nonpermanent partitions shall be classified as have a Class C in

accordance with section 10.2 rating when tested as a composite assembly in the form intended for use, including any
trim exceeding the limits specified in Section 18.2 of UL 1286, Standard for Office Furnishings.

(3) Trim not exceeding the specified limits of Section 18.2 of UL 1286 shall be tested in accordance with Section 18.4
or Section 18.5 of UL 1286 and shall meet the requirements specified herein.

The proposed change meets the submitter's intent by removing the term "rating" and further
clarifies the language to be consistent with other changes made relating to the use of interior finish and furnishing and
contents language.  This revision correlates with action taken in NFPA 101.  See committee action on proposal
5000-176 (Log #42) and 5000-177 (Log #43).

Affirmative: 17  Abstain: 1
1  Bedell, M.

THORNBERRY, R.:    In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to
abstain on this item since I am classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.

It should be noted that there is also a typographical error in the Committee Meeting Action in 28,3,7(2) where the “s”
should be capitalized in the new text “section 10.2”.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-181     Log #97  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bob Eugene, Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Revised text to read as follows:
28.3.7 Subdivision of Building Spaces. Partitions within office spaces occupied by a single tenant shall be permitted to

be of partial height, movable or nonpermanent, in locations where partitions are not required to have a fire resistance
rating using any material permitted by this Code for any construction types, provided that such partitions comply with all
the following:

(1) They shall not enclose a hazardous area.
(2) Combustible materials used in prefabricated nonpermanent partitions shall have a Class C rating when tested as a

composite assembly in the form intended for use, including any trim exceeding the limits specified in Section 18.2 19.9.2
of ANSI/UL 1286, Standard for Office Furnishings.

(3) Trim not exceeding the specified limits of Section 18.2 19.9.2 of ANSI/UL 1286 shall be tested in accordance with
Section 18.4 19.9.4 or Section 18.5 19.9.5 of ANSI/UL 1286 and shall meet the requirements specified herein.

Update referenced standards to reflect ANSI approval and revise referenced sections in the
referenced standard for editorial correctness.

Affirmative: 17  Abstain: 1
1  Bedell, M.

THORNBERRY, R.:    In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, I am required to
abstain on this item since I am classified as a special expert but have a direct client interest in this item.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-181a     Log #CP707  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
28.4.2 High-Rise Buildings.
28.4.2.1 High-rise buildings shall comply with the automatic sprinkler requirements of 11.8.3.1. the requirements of

Chapter 33.
28.4.2.2 The provisions of 33.3.4.2.4(1) for jockey pumps, and air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action

systems shall not apply.
Currently new mercantile high rise are required to comply with only the sprinkler provisions for high rise

buildings but should comply with all of the provisions contained in Chapter 33 except as noted by new section 28.4.2.2.
For correlation with NFPA 101, new mercantile occupancies must comply with all of the high rise building provisions of
Chapter 33.

Jockey pumps, air compressors serving dry pipe and pre-action systems are secondary support systems and
non-emergency type equipment.  The requirements for standby power systems for high rise buildings should only apply
to fire pumps as currently required by 33.3.4.2.4(1), not the additional equipment introduced by proposal 5000-186a
(Log #CP105).

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-182     Log #199  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Dave Frable, U.S. General Services Administration

Revise text as follows:
High-rise buildings shall comply with Chapter 33, except as modified by 28.4.2.1.

The provisions in 55.2.1.4 for the protection of the fire alarm control unit, notification appliance circuit power
extenders, and the supervising station transmitting equipment by automatic smoke detection shall not be required in
buildings that are protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
Section 55.3.

The intent of this code change proposal is to ensure the requirements in NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm
Code (2007 edition), paragraph 4.4.5, Exception No. 2 (

) remain in effect for high-rise business occupancies. It should be noted that there has never been
any evidence presented of a fire alarm system failure due to attack by fire in a fully sprinklered high-rise office building.
Since the purpose of a sprinkler system is to control fire spread, it makes sense that in a fully sprinklered building fire
would not experience growth to the point of disabling equipment. The fact that smoke detection over control equipment
only offered limited value in terms of detecting all threats to a fire alarm system from fire, and that fire growth would be
limited in a fully sprinklered building, was the basis for exception number 2 to 4.4.5 in NFPA 72. Similar language
currently appears in NFPA 5000, 55.2.1.4.1.2.

The committee accepts the concept of the proposed text but recognizes that Chapter 9
currently addresses this issue in section 55.2.1.4.1.2 and it is not needed in Chapter 28. The committee defers to the
requirements of Chapter 9 to address this issue. See committee action on proposal 5000-178 (Log #200).

Affirmative: 16  Negative: 2
1  Bedell, M.

FREELS, D.:    I am voting in opposition to this proposal based on the importance of maintaining / ensuring the
survivability of these critical life safety-related components. For facilities with required automatic sprinkler systems -
smoke detection (including these devices at the FACU, NAC extender locations, etc.) can be an effective and
cost-saving part of the associated compensatory measures package during planned and unplanned sprinkler systems
outages/impairments.

GAUVIN, D.:    I disagree with the Committee Statement indicating acceptance of this concept. This action creates a
conflict with the fundamental requirements of NFPA 72, 2010, Section 10.15 which is necessary to ensure a minimum
level of protection and survivability (analogous to that of secondary power requirements) for the NFPA 72 Fire Alarm
System's occupant and emergency forces notification equipment in areas that are not continuously occupied and to
ensure early warning and emergency response to a fire emergency. This conflict is a result of the Mercantile and
Business Technical Committee's reference to Chapter 9. Since the requirements of Chapter 9 are outside the scope of
the Mercantile and Business TC, this conflict should be elevated to the TCC. Conflicts between NFPA Codes or
Standards is something that should be avoided and it needs to be determined which Committee should have jurisdiction.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-204a     Log #CP705  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Revise text as follows:
27.4.4.5.6 Each individual major tenant of a mall building shall be permitted to have a maximum minimum of one-half

of its means of egress independent of the mall.
The means of egress from the mall is based on the gross leasable area of the mall building excluding

anchor buildings.  As written, the code limits major tenants to have a maximum of one half of its egress independent of
the mall.  The concept for major tenants was developed so as to not oversize the means of egress given that some
occupants of the major tenants will egress directly to the outside.  In order to correctly apply the requirements for major
tenants, a minimum of one half of the means of egress can be independent of the mall, but it should not be prohibitive to
having more than one half.  The revised text provides clarification when applying the requirements for major tenants.
See committee action on proposal 5000-34c (Log #CP704) which revises the definition of major tenant.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.

GUMKOWSKI, A.:    Delete the words "be permitted" from the sentence because they severely confuse the statement.
THORNBERRY, R.:    In the last sentence of the Substantiation reference is made to Proposal 5000-34c  to indicate

that it revises the definition of major tenant.  However, it actually revises the definition for “Gross Leasable Area.”
I would also suggest the following editorial clarifications be made to this section so it reads as follows with the

modifications shown: “27.4.4.5.6  Each individual major tenant of a mall building shall be permitted to have a maximum
minimum of one-half of its required means of egress independent of the mall.”  I believe that these editorial corrections
further clarify the intent of this section and correlate more consistently with the revisions made to the definition for
“Gross Leasable Area” in Proposal 5000-34c.

This concludes all of my comments on the above referenced ballots.  Should you have any questions or need
clarification on any of my comments, please feel free to contact me at your convenience.

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-239a     Log #CP710  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Delete new 55.2.
55.2  Where required.  Automatic fire extinguishing systems installed as an alternative to the required automatic

sprinkler systems shall be approved by the Authority Having Jurisdiction.  Automatic fire extinguishing systems shall not
be considered alternatives for the purposes of exceptions or reductions permitted by other requirements of this code.

Where isolated special protection is necessary this requirement eliminates the classification of a
building from being considered fully sprinklered.

It is noted that the subject provision is under the scope of the TC on Building Service and Fire Protection Equipment,
which met prior to the occupancy committees. This proposal is being information balloted through BLD-BSF in
accordance with the Life Safety Code Supplemental Operating Procedures.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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_______________________________________________________________________________________________
5000-252a     Log #CP709  BLD-MER

_______________________________________________________________________________________________
Technical Committee on Mercantile and Business Occupancies,

Delete the following text:
A.28.4.2  In the design of high-rise buildings, special consideration should also be given to a life safety system

including, but not limited to, the following features:
(1)  Movement of occupants to safety
(2) Control of fire and smoke
(3) Psychological features
(4) Communications systems
(5) Elevators
(6) Emergency planning
(7) Overall system reliability

The annex note is unnecessary language and does not correspond to the current requirements of this
section.

Affirmative: 18
1  Bedell, M.
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